Underlying profit 2,674  676  1,778  463  (187) (379) 5,025

September 2011 Full Year vs September 2010 Full Year

% Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America Institutional New Zealand

Group
Centre

Less:
Institutional
Asia Pacific,

Europe &
America Group

Net interest income 7% 12% -3% 7% 74% 17% 6%
Other external operating income 0% 24% 8% -1% -27% 35% 4%

Operating income 5% 18% 1% 5% large 25% 5%
Operating expenses 4% 22% 17% -2% 28% 34% 8%

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 5% 13% -8% 13% -68% 17% 3%
Provision for credit impairment 19% -38% -65% -58% large -4% -34%

Profit before income tax 3% 26% 10% 57% -42% 20% 13%
Income tax expense 6% 100% 12% 66% large 37% 12%
Non-controlling interests n/a 50% n/a n/a n/a n/a 50%

Pro forma profit 2% 16% 9% 54% -78% 15% 13%
Foreign exchange adjustments n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pro forma adjustments -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% -100% -100%

Underlying profit 4% 7% 7% 49% -81% 5% 12%

SEGMENT REVIEW

47

September 2011 Half Year

AUD M Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America Institutional New Zealand

Group
Centre

Less:
Institutional
Asia Pacific,

Europe &
America Group

Net interest income 2,948  570  1,563  859  223  (324) 5,839
Other external operating income 1,173  648  770  238  1  (287) 2,543

Operating income 4,121  1,218  2,333  1,097  224  (611) 8,382
Operating expenses (1,760) (753) (1,019) (513) (214) 362  (3,897)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 2,361  465  1,314  584  10  (249) 4,485
Provision for credit impairment (297) (67) (104) (92) (38) 47  (551)

Profit before income tax 2,064  398  1,210  492  (28) (202) 3,934
Income tax expense (619) (60) (343) (144) 31  39  (1,096)
Non-controlling interests -  (4) -  -  -  -  (4)

Pro forma profit 1,445  334  867  348  3  (163) 2,834
Foreign exchange adjustments n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Pro forma adjustments -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 1,445  334  867  348  3  (163) 2,834

March 2011 Half Year

AUD M Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America Institutional New Zealand

Group
Centre

Less:
Institutional
Asia Pacific,

Europe &
America Group

Net interest income 2,873  541  1,517  848  157  (298) 5,638

Other external operating income 1,185  694  1,035  232  4  (339) 2,811

Operating income 4,058  1,235  2,552  1,080  161  (637) 8,449

Operating expenses (1,746) (711) (968) (511) (175) 304  (3,807)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 2,312  524  1,584  569  (14) (333) 4,642

Provision for credit impairment (414) (41) (152) (75) (2) 25  (659)

Profit before income tax 1,898  483  1,432  494  (16) (308) 3,983

Income tax expense (566) (104) (406) (144) 2  78  (1,140)

Non-controlling interests -  (5) (2) -  -  2  (5)

Pro forma profit 1,332  374  1,024  350  (14) (228) 2,838

Foreign exchange adjustments -  13  4  (6) (25) (6) (20)
Pro forma adjustments -  -  -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 1,332  387  1,028  344  (39) (234) 2,818

September 2011 Half Year vs March 2011 Half Year

% Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America Institutional New Zealand

Group
Centre

Less:
Institutional
Asia Pacific,

Europe &
America Group

Net interest income 3% 5% 3% 1% 42% 9% 4%
Other external operating income -1% -7% -26% 3% -77% -15% -10%

Operating income 2% -1% -9% 2% 39% -4% -1%
Operating expenses 1% 6% 5% 0% 22% 19% 2%

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 2% -11% -17% 3% large -25% -3%
Provision for credit impairment -28% 63% -32% 23% large 88% -16%

Profit before income tax 9% -18% -16% 0% 75% -34% -1%

[…]

-  62  4  -  17  62  294  -  n/a 294

-  -  -  -  -  259  1,146  -  n/a 1,146

-  -  -  16  -  (131) 611  -  n/a 611

-  61  4  19  17  118  5,331  -  n/a 5,331

2  61  4  17  17  120  16,812  -  n/a 16,812

(18) -  -  (13) -  (55) (4,720) -  n/a (4,720)

-  -  -  -  -  (4) (681) -  n/a (681)

-  -  -  -  -  (19) (1,022) -  n/a (1,022)

(107) -  -  (1) -  (227) (1,295) -  n/a (1,295)

(125) -  -  (14) -  (305) (7,718) -  n/a (7,718)

(123) 61  4  3  17  (185) 9,094  -  n/a 9,094

-  -  -  (9) (17) (26) (1,211) -  n/a (1,211)

(123) 61  4  (6) -  (211) 7,883  -  n/a 7,883

37  (22) -  3  -  (87) (2,222) -  n/a (2,222)

-  -  -  -  -  1  (9) -  n/a (9)

(86) 39  4  (3) -  (297) 5,652  -  n/a 5,652

September 2010 Full Year
Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Underlying Add: Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

NZ
technology
integration

NZ managed
funds impacts

Non cont.
business -

Credit
Intermed'n

Trades

Non cont.
business -

Other

Credit risk
on

impaired
derivatives

Total
 adjustments
to statutory

profits

profit

Pro forma
adjustments

Foreign
exchange

adjustments

profit

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

-  8  -  2  -  7  10,862  173  (166) 10,869

-  -  -  3  -  3  2,321  65  (43) 2,343

-  -  -  -  -  34  713  8  37  758

-  10  69  -  (34) 42  312  5  (5) 312

-  -  -  -  -  180  919  190  (7) 1,102

-  22  -  38  -  (356) 655  (31) (34) 590

-  32  69  41  (34) (97) 4,920  237  (52) 5,105

-  40  69  43  (34) (90) 15,782  410  (218) 15,974

-  -  -  (7) -  (82) (4,207) (168) 100  (4,275)

-  -  -  (1) -  (4) (635) (39) 16  (658)

-  -  -  (1) -  (20) (846) (34) 15  (865)

-  -  -  (5) -  (227) (1,283) (59) 8  (1,334)

-  -  -  (14) -  (333) (6,971) (300) 139  (7,132)

-  40  69  29  (34) (423) 8,811  110  (79) 8,842

-  -  -  (1) 34  33  (1,820) (50) 25  (1,845)

-  40  69  28  -  (390) 6,991  60  (54) 6,997

-  (6) (15) (8) -  (136) (1,960) (19) 2  (1,977)

-  -  -  -  -  2  (6) -  -  (6)

-  34  54  20  -  (524) 5,025  41  (52) 5,014

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

86

September 2011 Half Year

  Statutory Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Cash

profit

Acquisition
costs and
valuation

adjustments

Treasury
shares
adjust-

ment

Policy-
holders

tax
gross up

Tax on
New

Zealand
Conduits

Changes in
New Zealand

tax
legislation

Economic
hedging -
fair value

gains/
losses

Revenue
and

investment
hedges -

MtM

profit

  $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

Net interest income 5,837  1  -  -  -  -  (1) -  5,837

   Fee income 1,214  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  1,214

[…]

-  (1) -  -  -  (118) 504  -  n/a 504

-  2  (51) -  2  (68) (40) -  n/a (40)

-  -  -  -  -  109  554  -  n/a 554

-  -  -  15  -  23  312  -  n/a 312

-  1  (51) 16  2  (53) 2,543  -  n/a 2,543

1  -  (51) 14  2  (55) 8,382  -  n/a 8,382

-  -  -  (9) -  (13) (2,365) -  n/a (2,365)

-  -  -  -  -  (1) (340) -  n/a (340)

20  -  -  -  -  10  (524) -  n/a (524)

(37) -  -  (1) -  (96) (668) -  n/a (668)

(17) -  -  (10) -  (100) (3,897) -  n/a (3,897)

(16) -  (51) 4  2  (155) 4,485  -  n/a 4,485

-  -  -  (9) (2) (11) (551) -  n/a (551)

(16) -  (51) (5) -  (166) 3,934  -  n/a 3,934

5  (3) 10  -  -  22  (1,096) -  n/a (1,096)

-  -  -  -  -  1  (4) -  n/a (4)

(11) (3) (41) (5) -  (143) 2,834  -  n/a 2,834

March 2011 Half Year

Less: Adjustments to statutory profit Underlying Add: Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

NZ
technology
integration

NZ managed
funds impacts

Non cont.
business -

Credit
Intermed'n

Trades

Non cont.
business -

Other

Credit risk
on

impaired
derivatives

Total
 adjustments
to statutory

profits

profit

Pro forma
adjustments

Foreign
exchange

adjustments

profit

$M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M $M

1  1  -  -  -  4  5,642  -  (4) 5,638

-  -  -  2  -  2  1,175  -  (5) 1,170

-  -  -  -  -  43  388  -  40  428

-  60  55  -  15  130  334  -  (4) 330

-  -  -  -  -  150  592  -  -  592

-  -  -  1  -  (154) 299  -  (8) 291

-  60  55  3  15  171  2,788  -  23  2,811

1  61  55  3  15  175  8,430  -  19  8,449

(18) -  -  (4) -  (42) (2,355) -  15  (2,340)

-  -  -  -  -  (3) (341) -  2  (339)

(20) -  -  -  -  (29) (498) -  2  (496)

(70) -  -  -  -  (131) (627) -  (5) (632)

(108) -  -  (4) -  (205) (3,821) -  14  (3,807)

(107) 61  55  (1) 15  (30) 4,609  -  33  4,642

-  -  -  -  (15) (15) (660) -  1  (659)

(107) 61  55  (1) -  (45) 3,949  -  34  3,983

32  (19) (10) 3  -  (109) (1,126) -  (14) (1,140)

-  -  -  -  -  -  (5) -  -  (5)

(75) 42  45  2  -  (154) 2,818  -  20  2,838

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

88

Underlying profit by division – Australia

September 2011 Full Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia

Net interest income 3,476  2,275  57  13  5,821

Other external operating income 989  273  1,097  (1) 2,358

Operating income 4,465  2,548  1,154  12  8,179

Operating expenses (1,954) (868) (672) (12) (3,506)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 2,511  1,680  482  -  4,673

Provision for credit impairment (419) (300) 8  -  (711)

Profit before tax 2,092  1,380  490  -  3,962

Income tax expense (625) (415) (145) -  (1,185)

Non-controlling interests -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 1,467  965  345  -  2,777

September 2010 Full Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia
Net interest income 3,203  2,093  61  27  5,384

Other external operating income 1,020  273  950  (21) 2,222

Operating income 4,223  2,366  1,011  6  7,606

Operating expenses (1,882) (806) (562) (6) (3,256)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 2,341  1,560  449  -  4,350

Provision for credit impairment (361) (259) 37  -  (583)

Profit before tax 1,980  1,301  486  -  3,767

Income tax expense (595) (389) (109) -  (1,093)

Non-controlling interests -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 1,385  912  377  -  2,674

September 2011 Half Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia
Net interest income 1,753  1,160  29  6  2,948

Other external operating income 507  139  528  (1) 1,173

Operating income 2,260  1,299  557  5  4,121

Operating expenses (987) (430) (337) (6) (1,760)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 1,273  869  220  (1) 2,361

Provision for credit impairment (195) (108) 6  -  (297)

Profit before tax 1,078  761  226  (1) 2,064

Income tax expense (324) (230) (67) 2  (619)

Non-controlling interests -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 754  531  159  1  1,445

March 2011 Half Year

$M Retail Commercial Wealth Other Australia
Net interest income 1,723  1,115  28  7  2,873

Other external operating income 482  134  569  -  1,185

Operating income 2,205  1,249  597  7  4,058

Operating expenses (967) (438) (335) (6) (1,746)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 1,238  811  262  1  2,312

Provision for credit impairment (224) (192) 2  -  (414)

Profit before tax 1,014  619  264  1  1,898

Income tax expense (301) (185) (78) (2) (566)

Non-controlling interests -  -  -  -  -

Underlying profit 713  434  186  (1) 1,332

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

89

Underlying profit by division – Asia Pacific, Europe & America

September 2011 Full Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Operations &

Support
Asia Pacific, Europe

& America

Net interest income 577  (70) 652  (1) 1,158

Other external operating income 353  391  652  2  1,398

Operating income 930  321  1,304  1  2,556

Operating expenses (734) (8) (698) (86) (1,526)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 196  313  606  (85) 1,030

Provision for credit impairment (37) -  (76) -  (113)

Profit before income tax 159  313  530  (85) 917

Income tax expense (38) 6  (121) (16) (169)

Non-controlling interests (1) -  (2) (6) (9)

Underlying profit 120  319  407  (107) 739

September 2010 Full Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Operations &

Support
Asia Pacific, Europe

& America
Net interest income 408  (55) 519  1  873

Other external operating income 185  353  456  (8) 986

Operating income 593  298  975  (7) 1,859

Operating expenses (477) (4) (481) (65) (1,027)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 116  294  494  (72) 832

Provision for credit impairment (63) -  (70) (6) (139)

Profit before income tax 53  294  424  (78) 693

Income tax expense (21) 12  (83) 13  (79)

Non-controlling interests (3) -  -  (3) (6)

Underlying profit 29  306  341  (68) 608

September 2011 Half Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Operations
& Support

Asia Pacific, Europe
& America

Net interest income 296  (36) 342  (2) 600

Other external operating income 177  200  305  4  686

Operating income 473  164  647  2  1,286

Operating expenses (378) (4) (381) (32) (795)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 95  160  266  (30) 491

Provision for credit impairment (21) -  (49) -  (70)

Profit before income tax 74  160  217  (30) 421

Income tax expense (18) 13  (43) (16) (64)

Non-controlling interests -  -  -  (4) (4)

Underlying profit 56  173  174  (50) 353

March 2011 Half Year

USD M Retail
Asia

Partnerships Institutional
Operations
& Support

Asia Pacific, Europe
& America

Net interest income 281  (34) 310  1  558

Other external operating income 176  191  347  (2) 712

Operating income 457  157  657  (1) 1,270

Operating expenses (356) (4) (317) (54) (731)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 101  153  340  (55) 539

Provision for credit impairment (16) -  (27) -  (43)

Profit before income tax 85  153  313  (55) 496

Income tax expense (20) (7) (78) -  (105)

Non-controlling interests (1) -  (2) (2) (5)

Underlying profit 64  146  233  (57) 386

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

90

Underlying profit by division – Institutional

September 2011 Full Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 681  1,847  560  4  3,092

Other external operating income 580  185  1,003  46  1,814

Operating income 1,261  2,032  1,563  50  4,906

Operating expenses (556) (487) (828) (130) (2,001)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 705  1,545  735  (80) 2,905

Provision for credit impairment (35) (206) 1  (18) (258)

Profit before income tax 670  1,339  736  (98) 2,647

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (184) (367) (220) 19  (752)

Underlying profit 486  972  516  (79) 1,895

September 2010 Full Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 610  1,733  857  26  3,226

Other external operating income 501  215  949  56  1,721

Operating income 1,111  1,948  1,806  82  4,947

Operating expenses (489) (442) (705) (112) (1,748)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 622  1,506  1,101  (30) 3,199

Provision for credit impairment 21  (673) (67) (22) (741)

Profit before income tax 643  833  1,034  (52) 2,458

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (189) (237) (297) 43  (680)

Underlying profit 454  596  737  (9) 1,778

September 2011 Half Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 353  919  291  -  1,563

Other external operating income 307  89  346  28  770

Operating income 660  1,008  637  28  2,333

Operating expenses (278) (248) (423) (70) (1,019)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 382  760  214  (42) 1,314

Provision for credit impairment (13) (70) (18) (3) (104)

Profit before income tax 369  690  196  (45) 1,210

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (103) (181) (65) 6  (343)

Underlying profit 266  509  131  (39) 867

March 2011 Half Year

AUD M
Transaction

Banking
Global
Loans

Global
Markets

Relationship &
Infrastructure Institutional

Net interest income 328  928  269  4  1,529

Other external operating income 273  96  657  18  1,044

Operating income 601  1,024  926  22  2,573

Operating expenses (278) (239) (405) (60) (982)

Profit before credit impair't and income tax 323  785  521  (38) 1,591

Provision for credit impairment (22) (136) 19  (15) (154)

Profit before income tax 301  649  540  (53) 1,437

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests (81) (186) (155) 13  (409)

Underlying profit 220  463  385  (40) 1,028

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

91

Underlying profit by division – New Zealand

September 2011 Full Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations &

Support New Zealand

Net interest income 861  1,334  9  6  2,210

Other external operating income 287  127  195  (1) 608

Operating income 1,148  1,461  204  5  2,818

Operating expenses (688) (490) (137) (10) (1,325)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 460  971  67  (5) 1,493

Provision for credit impairment (78) (140) 1  -  (217)

Profit before income tax 382  831  68  (5) 1,276

Income tax expense (115) (249) (10) 2  (372)

Underlying profit 267  582  58  (3) 904

September 2010 Full Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations &

Support New Zealand

Net interest income 798  1,241  6  16  2,061

Other external operating income 302  143  154  (2) 597

Operating income 1,100  1,384  160  14  2,658

Operating expenses (686) (504) (123) (19) (1,332)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 414  880  37  (5) 1,326

Provision for credit impairment (149) (365) (2) -  (516)

Profit before income tax 265  515  35  (5) 810

Income tax expense (79) (154) 5  1  (227)

Underlying profit 186  361  40  (4) 583

September 2011 Half Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations
& Support New Zealand

Net interest income 443  669  8  (8) 1,112

Other external operating income 143  62  102  -  307

Operating income 586  731  110  (8) 1,419

Operating expenses (340) (241) (70) (13) (664)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 246  490  40  (21) 755

Provision for credit impairment (43) (76) -  1  (119)

Profit before income tax 203  414  40  (20) 636

Income tax expense (61) (124) (8) 7  (185)

Underlying profit 142  290  32  (13) 451

March 2011 Half Year

NZD M Retail Commercial Wealth
Operations
& Support New Zealand

Net interest income 418  665  1  14  1,098

Other external operating income 144  65  93  (1) 301

Operating income 562  730  94  13  1,399

Operating expenses (348) (249) (67) 3  (661)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax 214  481  27  16  738

Provision for credit impairment (35) (64) 1  (1) (98)

Profit before income tax 179  417  28  15  640

Income tax expense (54) (125) (2) (5) (187)

Underlying profit 125  292  26  10  453

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

92

Divisional to Geographic region reconciliation matrix

   Geographies

September 2011 Full Year
AUD M Australia

Asia Pacific,
Europe &
America New Zealand Pro forma

Australia 2,772 5 n/a 2,777
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (46) 767 n/a 721
Institutional 1,236 397 262 1,895
New Zealand n/a n/a 692 692
Group Centre (24) (10) (2) (36)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (397) n/a (397)

  Pro forma profit 3,938  762  952  5,652

  Foreign exchange adjustments n/a n/a n/a n/a

  Pro forma adjustments -  -  -  -

  Underlying profit 3,938  762  952  5,652

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (104) (72) (121) (297)

  Profit 3,834  690  831  5,355

September 2010 Full Year
AUD M
Australia 2,713 4 n/a 2,717
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (35) 658 n/a 623
Institutional 1,113 344 276 1,733
New Zealand n/a n/a 449 449
Group Centre (99) (17) (48) (164)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (344) n/a (344)

  Pro forma profit 3,692  645  677  5,014

  Foreign exchange adjustments (39) 65  26  52

  Pro forma adjustments (30) (9) (2) (41)

  Underlying profit 3,623  701  701  5,025

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (330) (181) (13) (524)

  Profit 3,293  520  688  4,501

September 2011 Half Year
AUD M
Australia 1,443 2 n/a 1,445
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (35) 369 n/a 334
Institutional 566 163 138 867
New Zealand n/a n/a 348 348
Group Centre 2 (6) 7 3 D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (163) n/a (163)

  Pro forma profit 1,976  365  493  2,834

  Foreign exchange adjustments n/a n/a n/a n/a

  Pro forma adjustments -  -  -  -

  Underlying profit 1,976  365  493  2,834

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (59) (59) (25) (143)

  Profit 1,917  306  468  2,691

March 2011 Half Year
AUD M
Australia 1,329 3 n/a 1,332
Asia Pacific, Europe & America (11) 385 n/a 374
Institutional 671 228 125 1,024
New Zealand n/a n/a 350 350
Group Centre 2 (7) (9) (14)D

iv
is

io
n

s

Less: Institutional Asia Pacific, Europe & America n/a (228) n/a (228)

  Pro forma profit 1,991  381  466  2,838

  Foreign exchange adjustments (29) 16  (7) (20)

  Pro forma adjustments -  -  -  -

  Underlying profit 1,962  397  459  2,818

  Adjustments between statutory profit and underlying profit (45) (13) (96) (154)

  Profit 1,917  384  363  2,664

PROFIT RECONCILIATION

93

Asia Pacific, Europe & America

Alex Thursby

   Half Year